Other Acquisition Related Compensation Charges (7)   (7,939)   (9,069)   (15,923)

Compensation Expense - Adjusted Pro Forma  $   481,311  $   423,125  $   396,774

Compensation Ratio - U.S. GAAP (a) 60.1% 61.0% 64.2%

Compensation Ratio - Adjusted Pro Forma (a) 59.6% 60.5% 60.4%

(a)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the

reconciliations of their components above.

Investment Banking

Twelve Months Ended

Twelve Months Ended

Consolidated

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

TRAILING TWELVE MONTHS

 A -  6

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Banking

Revenue 298,426$   (5,063)$   (1)(2) 293,363$   821,359$   (17,207)$   (1)(2) 804,152$

Other Revenue, net (991)   1,427   (3)(9a) 436   (1,722)   4,851   (3)(9a) 3,129

Net Revenues 297,435   (3,636)   293,799   819,637   (12,356)   807,281

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 177,206   (4,967)   (6)(7) 172,239   492,649   (11,338)   (6)(7) 481,311

Non-compensation Costs 52,558   (7,805)   (9) 44,753   160,494   (26,580)   (9) 133,914

Special Charges 1,161   (1,161)   (8) -   4,893   (4,893)   (8) -

Total Expenses 230,925   (13,933)   216,992   658,036   (42,811)   615,225

Operating Income (a) 66,510$   10,297$   76,807$   161,601$   30,455$   192,056$

Compensation Ratio (b) 59.6% 58.6% 60.1% 59.6%

Operating Margin (b) 22.4% 26.1% 19.7% 23.8%

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Management

Revenue 25,258$   1,727$   (1)(2) 26,985$   98,751$   4,634$   (1)(2) 103,385$

Other Revenue, net (805)   950   (3) 145   (2,530)   3,790   (3) 1,260

Net Revenues 24,453   2,677   27,130   96,221   8,424   104,645

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 15,011   -   15,011   56,867   -   56,867

Non-compensation Costs 8,100   (114)   (9) 7,986   30,008   (379)   (9) 29,629

Total Expenses 23,111   (114)   22,997   86,875   (379)   86,496

Operating Income (a) 1,342$   2,791$   4,133$   9,346$   8,803$   18,149$

Compensation Ratio (b) 61.4% 55.3% 59.1% 54.3%

Operating Margin (b) 5.5% 15.2% 9.7% 17.3%

(b)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

(a)  Operating Income for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method Investments.

Three Months Ended December 31, 2014

Three Months Ended December 31, 2014

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014

Investment Banking Segment

Investment Management Segment

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

FOR THE THREE AND TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

 A -  7

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Banking

Revenue 202,178$   (5,643)$   (1)(2) 196,535$

Other Revenue, net 850   1,134   (3) 1,984

Net Revenues 203,028   (4,509)   198,519

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 122,064   (592)   (7) 121,472

Non-compensation Costs 39,581   (10,099)   (9) 29,482

Special Charges 3,732   (3,732)   (8) -

Total Expenses 165,377   (14,423)   150,954

Operating Income (a) 37,651$   9,914$   47,565$

Compensation Ratio (b) 60.1% 61.2%

Operating Margin (b) 18.5% 24.0%

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Management

Revenue 24,777$   1,149$   (1)(2) 25,926$

Other Revenue, net (644)   956   (3) 312

Net Revenues 24,133   2,105   26,238

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 14,497   -   14,497

Non-compensation Costs 7,941   (83)   (9) 7,858

Total Expenses 22,438   (83)   22,355

Operating Income (a) 1,695$   2,188$   3,883$

Compensation Ratio (b) 60.1% 55.3%

Operating Margin (b) 7.0% 14.8%

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

Investment Management Segment

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

(a)  Operating Income for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method Investments.

(b)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of

the reconciliations of their components above.

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

Investment Banking Segment

 A -  8

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Banking

Revenue 187,994$   (3,166)$   (1)(2) 184,828$   666,806$   (12,321)$   (1)(2) 654,485$

Other Revenue, net 4,945   (4,419)   (3)(10) 526   3,979   (1,138)   (3)(10) 2,841

Net Revenues 192,939   (7,585)   185,354   670,785   (13,459)   657,326

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 121,055   (7,002)   (6)(7) 114,053   430,514   (33,740)   (6)(7) 396,774

Non-compensation Costs 32,941   (5,612)   (6)(9) 27,329   120,147   (15,227)   (6)(9) 104,920

Total Expenses 153,996   (12,614)   141,382   550,661   (48,967)   501,694

Operating Income (a) 38,943$   5,029$   43,972$   120,124$   35,508$   155,632$

Compensation Ratio (b) 62.7% 61.5% 64.2% 60.4%

Operating Margin (b) 20.2% 23.7% 17.9% 23.7%

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Management

Revenue 24,995$   3,921$   (1)(2)(5) 28,916$   95,759$   5,788$   (1)(2)(4)(5) 101,547$

Other Revenue, net 738   (449)   (3)(10) 289   (1,116)   2,321   (3)(10) 1,205

Net Revenues 25,733   3,472   29,205   94,643   8,109   102,752

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 13,025   (516)   (6) 12,509   55,280   (2,209)   (6) 53,071

Non-compensation Costs 7,605   (93)   (9) 7,512   29,142   (400)   (9) 28,742

Special Charges 170   (170)   (8) -   170   (170)   (8) -

Total Expenses 20,800   (779)   20,021   84,592   (2,779)   81,813

Operating Income (a) 4,933$   4,251$   9,184$   10,051$   10,888$   20,939$

Compensation Ratio (b) 50.6% 42.8% 58.4% 51.6%

Operating Margin (b) 19.2% 31.4% 10.6% 20.4%

(b)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

(a)  Operating Income for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method Investments.

Three Months Ended December 31, 2013

Three Months Ended December 31, 2013

(UNAUDITED)

Investment Banking Segment

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2013

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2013

Investment Management Segment

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

[…]

method investment in Pan.

(5)   Write-off of General Partnership investment balances during the fourth quarter of 2013 associated with

the acquisition of Protego.

(6) Expenses incurred from the modification of Evercore Class A LP Units and related awards, which

primarily vested over a five-year period ending December 31, 2013, and the vesting of Class E LP Units

issued in conjunction with the acquisition of ISI are excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation.

(7) Expenses for deferred consideration issued to the sellers of certain of the Company’s acquisitions are

excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation.

(8) Expenses primarily related to separation benefits and certain exit costs related to combining the equities

businesses upon the ISI acquisition during the second half of 2014, a provision against contingent

consideration due on the disposition of Pan in 2013 during the fourth quarter of 2014 and the write-off of

intangible assets during the fourth quarter of 2013.

(9) Non-compensation Costs on an Adjusted Pro Forma basis reflect the following adjustments:

 A -  10

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 11,581$   -$   11,581$   9,845$   1,736$

Professional Fees 14,068   (2,324)   (1) 11,744   8,773   2,971

Travel and Related Expenses 12,957   (2,744)   (1) 10,213   9,618   595

Communications and Information Services 7,549   -   (1) 7,549   6,902   647

Depreciation and Amortization 5,397   (2,194)   (9a) 3,203   2,230   973

Acquisition and Transition Costs 590   (590)   (9c) -   -   -

Other Operating Expenses 8,516   (67)   (1) 8,449   7,385   1,064

Total Non-compensation Costs from

Continuing Operations 60,658$   (7,919)$   52,739$   44,753$   7,986$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 9,999$   -$   9,999$   8,231$   1,768$

Professional Fees 10,862   (1,974)   (1) 8,888   5,930   2,958

Travel and Related Expenses 9,576   (2,665)   (1) 6,911   6,269   642

Communications and Information Services 3,974   (3)   (1) 3,971   3,433   538

Depreciation and Amortization 3,508   (464)   (9a) 3,044   1,756   1,288

Acquisition and Transition Costs 4,122   (4,122)   (9c) -   -   -

Other Operating Expenses 5,481   (954)   (1) 4,527   3,863   664

Total Non-compensation Costs from

Continuing Operations 47,522$   (10,182)$   37,340$   29,482$   7,858$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 9,214$   -$   9,214$   7,571$   1,643$

Professional Fees 9,397   (1,499)   (1) 7,898   6,009   1,889

Travel and Related Expenses 8,686   (2,385)   (1) 6,301   5,701   600

Communications and Information Services 3,548   (5)   (1) 3,543   3,041   502

Depreciation and Amortization 3,807   (82)   (9a) 3,725   1,910   1,815

Other Operating Expenses 5,894   (1,734)   (1) 4,160   3,097   1,063

Total Non-compensation Costs from

Continuing Operations 40,546$   (5,705)$   34,841$   27,329$   7,512$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 41,202$   -$   41,202$   34,424$   6,778$

Professional Fees 45,429   (8,325)   (1)(9b) 37,104   27,577   9,527

Travel and Related Expenses 40,015   (9,808)   (1) 30,207   27,759   2,448

Communications and Information Services 18,818   (13)   (1) 18,805   16,700   2,105

Depreciation and Amortization 16,263   (2,822)   (9a) 13,441   7,909   5,532

Acquisition and Transition Costs 5,828   (4,712)   (9c) 1,116   1,116   -

Other Operating Expenses 22,947   (1,279)   (1) 21,668   18,429   3,239

Total Non-compensation Costs from

Continuing Operations 190,502$   (26,959)$   163,543$   133,914$   29,629$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 34,708$   -$   34,708$   28,185$   6,523$

Professional Fees 36,450   (5,990)   (1) 30,460   23,184   7,276

Travel and Related Expenses 31,937   (7,089)   (1) 24,848   22,491   2,357

Communications and Information Services 13,373   (19)   (1) 13,354   11,365   1,989

Depreciation and Amortization 14,537   (328)   (9a) 14,209   7,009   7,200

Acquisition and Transition Costs 58   -   58   -   58

Other Operating Expenses 18,226   (2,201)   (1) 16,025   12,686   3,339

Total Non-compensation Costs from

Continuing Operations 149,289$   (15,627)$   133,662$   104,920$   28,742$

Three Months Ended December 31, 2014

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

Three Months Ended December 31, 2013

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2013

 A -  11

(9a) The exclusion from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation of expenses associated with amortization of

intangible assets and other purchase accounting-related amortization from the acquisitions of ISI, SFS

and certain other acquisitions.

(9b) The expense associated with share-based awards resulting from increases in the share price, which is

required upon change in employment status, is excluded from Adjusted Pro Forma results.